APRIL 2014 ■ 43
F92 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Low Profile J-Lead
FEATURES
• Compliant to the RoHS2 directive 2011/65/EU
• SMD J-lead
• Low profile case sizes
APPLICATIONS

table
above
HOW TO ORDER
�
Packaging
See Tape & Reel
Packaging Section
Category Temperature Range: -55 to +125°C
Rated Temperature: +85°C
Capacitance Tolerance: ±20% at 120Hz
Dissipation Factor: Refer to next page
ESR 100kHz: Refer to next page
Leakage Current: After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 20°C
is not more than 0.01CV or 0.5μA, whichever is greater.
After 1 minute’s application of rated voltage, leakage current at 85°C
is not more than 0.1CV or 5μA, whichever is greater.
After 1 minute’s application of derated voltage, leakage current at 125°C
is not more than 0.125CV or 6.3μA, whichever is greater.
Capacitance Change By Temperature P Case A, B Case
+20% Max. at +125ºC +15% Max. at +125°C
+15% Max. at +85ºC +10% Max. at +85°C
-15% Max. at -55ºC -10% Max. at -55°C
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
44 ■ APRIL 2014
F92 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Low Profile J-Lead
Capacitance Rated Voltage *Cap
μF Code 4V (0G) 6.3V (0J) 10V (1A) 16V (1C) 20V (1D) 25V (1E) 35V (1V) Code
0.22 224 A J
0.33 334 A N
0.47 474 P A/P A S
0.68 684 P A W
1 105 P P A/P A/P A A
1.5 155 P P A E
2.2 225 P P A/P A/P* A/B B J
3.3 335 P P A/P A B N
4.7 475 P P A/P A/B/P* A/B A/B S
6.8 685 P P A/P B w
10 106 A/P A/P A/P A/B B a
15 156 P A/P A e
22 226 A/P A/P A/B B J
33 336 A/P A/B B n
47 476 A/B/P* A/B B s
68 686 A/B
100 107 A/B A*/B
150 157 B
220 227 B*
CAPACITANCE AND RATED VOLTAGE RANGE
(LETTER DENOTES CASE SIZE)
Available Ratings
*Codes under development – subject to change
Please contact to your local AVX sales office when these series are being designed
in your application.
APRIL 2014 ■ 45
F92 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Low Profile J-Lead
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
Item P Case (%) A, B Case (%)
Damp Heat ±20 ±10
Tempereature cycles ±10 ±5
Resistance soldering heat ±10 ±5
Surge ±10 ±5
Endurance ±10 ±10
*1: ΔC/C Marked “*” * In case of capacitance tolerance ± 10% type, “K” will be put at 9th digit of type numbering system
We can consider the type of compliance to AEC-Q200.
Please contact to your local AVX sales office
when these series are being designed in your application.
AVX Case Capacitance
Rated
DCL
DF ESR *1
Part No. Size (μF)
Voltage
(μA)
(%) (Ω) ΔC/C
(V) @ 120Hz @ 100kHz (%)
F921A106MPA P 10 10 1.0 14 6.0 *
F921A156MAA A 15 10 1.5 8 4.0 *
F921A226MAA A 22 10 2.2 14 4.0 ±15
F921A226MBA B 22 10 2.2 8 1.9 *
F921A336MBA B 33 10 3.3 12 1.9 *
F921A476MBA B 47 10 4.7 18 1.9 ±15
16 Volt
F921C474MPA P 0.47 16 0.5 8 20.0 *
F921C684MPA P 0.68 16 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921C105MPA P 1 16 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921C155MPA P 1.5 16 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921C225MAA A 2.2 16 0.5 6 7.0 *
F921C225MPA P 2.2 16 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921C335MAA A 3.3 16 0.5 6 7.0 *
F921C475MAA A 4.7 16 0.8 6 7.0 *
F921C475MBA B 4.7 16 0.8 6 3.0 *
F921C685MBA B 6.8 16 1.1 6 3.0 *
F921C106MAA A 10 16 1.6 8 7.0 ±15
F921C106MBA B 10 16 1.6 6 2.0 *
F921C226MBA B 22 16 3.5 12 2.0 ±15
20 Volt
F921D474MAA A 0.47 20 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921D474MPA P 0.47 20 0.5 8 20.0 *
F921D684MAA A 0.68 20 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921D105MAA A 1 20 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921D105MPA P 1 20 0.5 8 20.0 *
F921D155MAA A 1.5 20 0.5 6 7.4 *
F921D225MAA A 2.2 20 0.5 6 7.0 *
F921D475MAA A 4.7 20 0.9 10 7.0 ±10
F921D475MBA B 4.7 20 0.9 6 3.0 *
F921D106MBA B 10 20 2.0 8 3.0 ±10
25 Volt
F921E105MAA A 1 25 0.5 6 10.0 *
F921E105MPA P 1 25 0.5 8 20.0 *
F921E225MAA A 2.2 25 0.6 8 10.0 ±15
F921E225MBA B 2.2 25 0.6 6 4.0 *
F921E475MAA A 4.7 25 1.2 10 7.0 ±10
F921E475MBA B 4.7 25 1.2 6 3.0 *
35 Volt
F921V224MAA A 0.22 35 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921V334MAA A 0.33 35 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921V474MAA A 0.47 35 0.5 4 10.0 *
F921V105MAA A 1 35 0.5 6 10.0 *
F921V225MBA B 2.2 35 0.8 6 4.0 ±10
F921V335MBA B 3.3 35 1.2 10 4.0 ±10
AVX Case Capacitance
Rated
DCL
DF ESR *1
Part No. Size (μF)
Voltage
(μA)
(%) (Ω) ΔC/C
(V) @ 120Hz @ 100kHz (%)
4 Volt
F920G335MPA P 3.3 4 0.5 8 12.0 *
F920G475MPA P 4.7 4 0.5 8 6.0 *
F920G685MPA P 6.8 4 0.5 10 6.0 *
F920G106MAA A 10 4 0.5 8 4.0 *
F920G106MPA P 10 4 0.5 10 6.0 *
F920G156MPA P 15 4 0.6 10 5.0 *
F920G226MAA A 22 4 0.9 12 2.8 *
F920G226MPA P 22 4 0.9 20 5.0 *
F920G336MAA A 33 4 1.3 12 2.8 *
F920G336MPA P 33 4 1.3 20 4.0 *
F920G476MAA A 47 4 1.9 18 2.8 *
F920G476MBA B 47 4 1.9 12 1.7 *
F920G686MAA A 68 4 2.7 25 2.8 ±15
F920G686MBA B 68 4 2.7 18 1.5 *
F920G107MAA A 100 4 4.0 30 2.8 ±15
F920G107MBA B 100 4 4.0 18 1.3 *
F920G157MBA B 150 4 6.0 25 1.3 ±15
6.3 Volt
F920J225MPA P 2.2 6.3 0.5 8 12.0 *
F920J335MPA P 3.3 6.3 0.5 8 12.0 *
F920J475MPA P 4.7 6.3 0.5 8 6.0 *
F920J685MPA P 6.8 6.3 0.5 10 6.0 *
F920J106MAA A 10 6.3 0.6 8 4.0 *
F920J106MPA P 10 6.3 0.6 10 6.0 *
F920J156MAA A 15 6.3 0.9 8 4.0 *
F920J156MPA P 15 6.3 0.9 10 6.0 *
F920J226MAA A 22 6.3 1.4 12 2.8 *
F920J226MPA P 22 6.3 1.4 20 5.0 *
F920J336MAA A 33 6.3 2.1 12 2.8 *
F920J336MBA B 33 6.3 2.1 12 1.7 *
F920J476MAA A 47 6.3 3.0 18 2.8 ±15
F920J476MBA B 47 6.3 3.0 12 1.7 *
F920J107MBA B 100 6.3 6.3 20 1.3 ±15
10 Volt
F921A105MPA P 1 10 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921A155MPA P 1.5 10 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921A225MPA P 2.2 10 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921A335MAA A 3.3 10 0.5 6 7.0 *
F921A335MPA P 3.3 10 0.5 8 12.0 *
F921A475MAA A 4.7 10 0.5 6 4.0 *
F921A475MPA P 4.7 10 0.5 8 6.0 *
F921A685MAA A 6.8 10 0.7 6 4.0 *
F921A685MPA P 6.8 10 0.7 8 6.0 *
F921A106MAA A 10 10 1.0 8 4.0 *
46 ■ APRIL 2014
F92 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Low Profile J-Lead
P Case A, B Case